
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager - Carley Lavender (Extn 37547) 

21 October 2022 
 
CORPORATE SUPPORT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Support Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at 
Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Thursday 10 
November 2022 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Dendle (Chair), Roberts (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Buckland, 

Clayden, Huntley, Madeley, Oppler, Seex and Warr. 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee pages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 
request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 
question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 
can attend the meeting in person. 

2. We request members of the public do not attend any face-to-face meeting if they 
have Covid-19 symptoms.  

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Wednesday, 2 
November 2022 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk
mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. APOLOGIES  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda and are reminded that 
they should re-declare their interest before consideration of 
the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

 
3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 

the minutes of the Corporate Support Committee held on 15 
September 2022. 
 

 

 
4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 

THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 

minutes) 
 

 

 
6. CCTV STRATEGY AND POLICY [30 MINUTES]  (Pages 5 - 26) 
 This report sets out the proposed CCTV Strategy and CCTV 

Policy and it seeks the Committee’s agreement to adopt each 
document. 
 

 

 
7. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2022-2025 - QUARTER 

2 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 JULY TO 
30 SEPTEMBER 2022 - 30 MINUTES  

(Pages 27 - 32) 

 This report updates Members on corporate performance 
indicators at Quarter 2 [covering July to September 2022] 
relating to this Committee.  The report is to be noted.  
  
  
 

 



 
 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
  
8. WORK PROGRAMME [5 MINUTES]  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 The Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year is attached for the Committee’s information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol.pdf 
(arun.gov.uk). 

 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

171 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SUPPORT COMMITTEE 
 

15 September 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Dendle (Chair), Clayden, Cooper (Substitute for 

Madeley), Mrs Cooper, Gunner (Substitute for Roberts), Haywood 
(Substitute for Huntley), Oppler and Warr. 

  
 
Apologies: Councillors Bennett 
 
 
262. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
263. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Support Committee meeting held on 19 July 2022 
were approved by the committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
264. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
          There were no public questions submitted for this meeting. 
 
265. CUSTOMER SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022  
 

The Customer Services Manager provided members with an introduction to the 
report. She explained that the report highlighted the areas where the customer service 
teams helped and assisted the district’s customers. She confirmed that they handled 
approximately 3000 webchats annually. She drew members’ attention to appendix 3 in 
the agenda pack as it highlighted all the different contact channels available to 
customers. She also advised that call volumes had seen a decrease in numbers and 
that this was due to the number of available trained resources as well as other contact 
channels being chosen and used instead of just the telephone option. Turning to 
appendix 5 she explained that showed the decrease in the ‘come in’ figures, the 
number of people coming into the Civic Centre and or Bognor Regis Town Hall, she 
also confirmed that the zero figures highlighted the pandemic timeframe. She also 
explained that recently an appointment system had been put in place at both the civic 
and town hall locations. Confirming that the customer services teams were covering 
both receptions and assisting customers with the best route to have their query 
resolved, which may involve a variety of options from a video call with a specialist 
advisor or an in person appointment where needed. In summing up she also confirmed 
that any individuals presenting as homeless would also be assisted by the staff on the 
receptions. 
  
          In turning to the debate, members were invited by the Chair to ask any questions 
if they had any, a summary of which is below. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

172 
 
Corporate Support Committee - 15.09.22 
 
 
          It was queried how many employees there were in the team. It was confirmed 
that the team was made up of 23 Full Time Equivalents (FTE) when fully staffed. 
However, the team were currently 4 FTE short as well as 1 member of the management 
team short. It was confirmed that all Customer Service team members were trained, 
and all took calls, especially during high peak times.  
  
          Clarity was sought regarding staffing at Bognor Regis Town Hall after several 
press reports had been seen over the last few months that stated the Town Hall 
reception had been closed and this differed from the presentation members had just 
received. It was confirmed by the Customer Service Manager that reception at Bognor 
Regis Town Hall was open and was now benefitting from the recently introduced 
appointment system. It was confirmed that no complaints had been received since the 
appointment system had been introduced and that the only staff that had been 
relocated from Bognor Regis Town Hall were some parts of the Revenue and Benefit 
Teams.  
  
          There was further discussion in relation to how working remotely had impacted 
the Customer Services Team, what were its advantages and disadvantages. This then 
led to discussion on how the team approached referring customers to the website to 
self-serve in the future. Where it was confirmed that the team would always encourage 
customers to take the self-serve option, inclusive of talking the customer through the 
step-by-step process over the phone or inviting the customer in to use the computers 
available in the reception areas and showing them how to navigate the website in 
person.    
  
          The final question asked was, was there anything that the Customer Services 
Manager thought that the council could improve on. Where she confirmed that the team 
were doing everything they could to promote all the different contact channels available 
to all customers, but, feedback was that customers did not yet trust the self-serve option 
and therefore it was important for the council to ensure that when a customer did 
choose a self-serve option, the actions required were completed and completed well, in 
order for customers to see the process working.  
  

Members then noted the report. 
  
266. CORPORATE SUPPORT PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR QUARTER 1  
 

The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced the report to 
members, as there were no questions raised, this was noted by the Committee.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

173 
 

Corporate Support Committee - 15.09.22 
 

 
 

267. BUDGET PROCESS REPORT 2023/24  
 

The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced the report to the 
Committee. The Chair confirmed that previously there had been confusion as to the 
right place to ask questions related specifically to the Budget and confirmed that this 
would be at the budget meeting early next year. This report was to note the process 
that would be followed as highlighted in appendix B.  

As there were no questions, the Committee noted the report.  
 
268. SUNDRY DEBTS WRITE OFFS 2021-2022  
 

The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced the report to 
Members.  
  
          The Chair queried the process followed for chasing bad debts and asked if the 
council considered selling those debts to an external debt collection company to try and 
recover some of the monies. The Group Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
explained that external debt collection agencies were used by some areas in the 
council. However, should this be something that was of interest to Members for Sundry 
Debt, then this would require a policy change and Members would be consulted prior to 
any changes being implemented. It was then commented by one Member that he would 
not encourage this approach and he would advise against it. 
  

As there were no further questions, the Committee noted the debts written off in 
2021/22 under delegated powers of £67,250.77 as detailed in the report.  
 
269. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

It was queried if the Chair had received any contact from the Committee with 
suggestions of items to add to its work programme as previously requested. The Chair 
confirmed that no contact had been received.  

  
The Committee therefore noted the work programme.  

  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.23 pm) 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
Arun District Council 

 
 

 
REPORT TO: CORPORATE SUPPORT COMMITTEE – 10 NOVEMBER 

2022  

SUBJECT: CCTV Strategy & Policy 

LEAD OFFICER: Nat Slade, Group Head of Technical Services 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Paul Dendle  

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  
The CCTV Strategy and Policy contribute to the Council’s Vision as follows: 
Improving the wellbeing of Arun - as the absence of crime and disorder has direct 
wellbeing benefits for our local communities in that they feel and are safer. 
Fulfilling Arun’s economic potential - as CCTV contributes to the prevention and 
detection of crime, thereby supporting safer town centres which attract and retain 
business, are used well by the community and visitors. 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
The Council does not have an existing Strategy or Policy document for its use of CCTV 
surveillance systems.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
CCTV surveillance systems are currently operated across General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account sites. The review of existing CCTV surveillance systems will identify 
systems that will need to be decommissioned, systems in need of upgrading, and 
systems that will need to be replaced. Until the review is undertaken the financial 
implications cannot be accurately estimated. If these costs are not containable within 
existing budgets, a further report will be prepared for the relevant committee’s 
consideration.  
It is considered likely that the outcome of the review will be a reduction in the number of 
CCTV surveillance systems operated by the Council. This will reduce ongoing annual 
maintenance costs. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1.  This report sets out the proposed CCTV Strategy & CCTV Policy and seeks 

Committee’s agreement to adopt each document. 
  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.2.  That Committee agrees: 

 
to adopt Arun District Council’s CCTV Strategy; 
to adopt Arun District Council’s CCTV Policy, and; 
to delegate authority to the Group Head of Law & Governance to make changes 
to the CCTV policy.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1. Committee is asked to adopt a Strategy for the use of CCTV systems, and a policy 

setting out its arrangements for how those systems are to be operated. 
 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1. The Council operates CCTV surveillance camera systems across its estate on 

operational buildings such as offices and depots, and in public places such as 
some car parks, leisure centres and housing blocks. The Council has duties as 
data controller for these systems.  

 
3.2. The Council as a member of the Safer Arun Partnership, also contributes funding 

to public town centre CCTV surveillance camera systems maintained, monitored 
and operated by Sussex Police.  Sussex Police have duties as data controller for 
these systems.  

 
3.3. The Council may also choose in its role as licensing authority to mandate use of 

CCTV surveillance camera systems in regulated locations which are privately 
owned such as taxis and private hire vehicles. Such systems would be owned by 
the vehicle owner, and operated in accordance with licence conditions issued by 
the Council. The Council has duties as data controller for these systems. 

 
3.4. The proposed CCTV strategy (appendix 1) establishes a clear vision and 

underpinning principles for its use:  
 

The Council believes that CCTV surveillance camera systems are an important 
tool available for the Council to use. To ensure trust and confidence in their use, 
the Council is committed to the following principles in determining when, where 
and how to install and operate CCTV surveillance camera systems.  

• A lawful purpose must be identified 
• The use of surveillance systems must be proportionate  
• They are ‘fit for purpose’   
• Use of systems is to be overt 
• Data is to be handled securely 

 
3.5. The purpose of the policy is to set out the Council’s arrangements which will 

ensure compliance with our legal duties and the latest guidance from the Home 
Office, Information Commissioner and the Biometrics and Surveillance Camera 
Commissioner. The scope of the policy relates to those CCTV surveillance camera 
systems for which the Council is data controller. It does not include the town centre 
CCTV surveillance camera systems operated by Sussex Police. 

 
3.6. The delegation has been requested in order to make minor changes resulting from 

experience in operating the policy, and the frequent changes to official guidance 
and codes which may necessitate changes to the policy.  

 
3.7. The purposes for which the Council will use CCTV surveillance camera systems, 

identified within the policy, are as follows:  

Page 6



 
 

a) to prevent crime and protect buildings and assets from damage, disruption, 
vandalism and other crime; 

b) for the personal safety of staff, visitors and other members of the public and 
to act as a deterrent against crime; 

c) to support law enforcement bodies in the prevention, detection and 
prosecution of crime; 

d) to assist in day-to-day management, including ensuring the health and safety 
of staff and others; 

e) to assist in the effective resolution of disputes which arise in the course of 
disciplinary or grievance proceedings, and; 

f) to assist in the defence of any civil litigation, including employment tribunal 
proceedings 
 

3.8. The strategy sets out that within the first year following adoption a review will be 
undertaken of all existing CCTV systems on the Council’s estate.  

 
3.9. The review will involve undertaking a Data Protection Impact Assessment for each 

CCTV surveillance camera system, assess the system’s functionality, and data 
security arrangements. In particular the following will be established: 

 
• Its purpose.  
• Its impact on individuals. 
• Cameras locations to minimise viewing of spaces not relevant to the purpose. 
• That as far as reasonably practicable, the cameras’ field of vision does not 

include homes, gardens and other private property.  
• If the CCTV system in an areas such as toilets where people have a 

reasonable expectation of privacy (presumption against use in these areas). 
• Whether it is an effective solution. 
• If other solutions are better. 
• Overall, if the CCTV system is proportionate. 
• If the cameras are recording sound (stop them doing so if they are).  
• Whether the system records images of suitable quality to meet the purpose. 
• That the images (live and recorded) are stored securely, only accessible to 

authorised persons.  
• That signage at the entrance to surveillance zones is in place which states 

ADC operated system, contact details, purpose of surveillance and that the 
individual’s image may be recorded.  

• How long images should be kept, how they are deleted, and that this is 
recorded. 

• How images can be viewed and exported. 
• Who should be authorised to view CCTV footage. 

3.10. Following the review, where systems are found no longer to have a valid defined 
purpose, are considered to be disproportionate or ineffective at serving the defined 
purpose, they will be decommissioned and removed.  

 
3.11. The review will identify that some of the CCTV surveillance camera systems 

require upgrade or replacement of the hardware in order to comply with the policy 
arrangements, which will be taken forward.  

Page 7



 
 

 
3.12. Annual review arrangements involving Data Protection Officer and Single Point of 

Contact (with the Biometrics and Camera Surveillance Commissioner) will assess 
compliance with the Council’s policy, and whether the policy itself needs to be 
amended to reflect any changes to guidance etc. The strategy and policy will be 
subject to formal review at least every five years by the relevant committee of the 
Council.  

 
 

4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1. Unison, the Formal Unison Staff Consultation Panel, has been consulted and do 

not have any concerns with the policy being introduced.   
 

4.2. Those departments involved in operating Arun-controlled CCTV surveillance 
systems and the Legal team have been engaged over a considerable period in the 
development of the policy to ensure it is practical and deliverable as well
[...]
 
 
13.1. No material impacts have been identified. The Council’s electricity supply is REGO 

certified as being generated from renewal sources.  
 

   
14. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT  

 
14.1. CCTV surveillance systems have an important role to play in deterring and 

detecting crime.  
 

 
15. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACT  
 
15.1. The policy sets out a process to review all the existing CCTV surveillance on 

Arun’s estate, which will identify whether a legally recognised purpose exists for 
the operation of a system, what alternatives have been considered, assesses 
whether operating a system is a proportionate approach taking into account the 
level of intrusion and mitigation available, and whether a CCTV system would be 
effective in delivering the purpose. The outcome of the review will be that the 
Council will only operate systems where it can demonstrate that it is proportionate 
and effective to do so.  

 
15.2. The arrangements in the policy for any systems which are considered in the future 

will also require the impacts to be assessed in the same way.  
 
 
16. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION / DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS  
 
16.1. The policy sets out how the Council will ensure personal data will be stored and 

shared to ensure its security, that it is stored for a defined periods which enables 
the systems to fulfil their defined purposes, but will automatically delete data to 
comply with relevant codes, guidance and data protection regulations. 

  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   
Name: Nat Slade 
Job Title: Group Head of Technical Services 
Contact Number: (01903) 737683 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
Appendix 1: Arun District Council CCTV Strategy 
Appendix 2: Arun District Council’s CCTV Policy 
Equalities Impact Assessment 

Page 10



Arun District Council’s CCTV Strategy 

 

Introduction 

Arun District Council operates CCTV surveillance camera systems across its estate 
on operational buildings such as offices and depots, and in public places such as 
[...]
r 
purpose’.  

 

Resourcing 

Resources will be provided to ensure that surveillance systems identified by the review 
as requiring upgrade or replacement are made available. Resources are provided for 
ongoing CCTV maintenance and support. Where any new CCTV surveillance camera 
system is proposed, the costs of installation, operation and maintenance will be 
identified and the budgetary implications considered ahead of decision.  

 

Decision making 

Decisions regarding the introduction, operation, maintenance, review and removal of 
existing CCTV surveillance camera systems are to be undertaken by officers following 
the principles set out in this strategy and the processes in the associated policy.  

Where the budgetary implications are material to the Council’s financial position or 
require a supplementary estimate, such proposals will be taken to the relevant 
committee to be determined.  

Whether or not the Council decides to mandate use of CCTV surveillance camera 
systems in regulated places such as taxis is a policy matter to be determined by Full 
Council as Licensing Authority, or Licensing Committee where delegated.  

 

Policy 

The Council will establish a policy providing more detail on its arrangements for 
operating CCTV surveillance camera systems for which it is data controller.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Strategy Adopted on 10 November 2022 by Corporate Support Committee. 

To be formally reviewed at least every five years.  

Page 12



Arun District Council CCTV Policy   
 
 

1 
 

Arun District Council’s CCTV Policy 
 

  
This policy outlines how the District Council will use CCTV surveillance camera systems where 
it is the data controller, detailing safeguards to ensure lawful processing of the data concerned. 
Such systems fall into two principal categories. Firstly, those installed across its estate (General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account). Secondly, the CCTV surveillance camera systems it may 
require as regulator be installed in 
[...]
 Committee – 10 November 2022 

SUBJECT: Key Performance Indicators 2022-2026 – Quarter 2 
performance report for the period 1 April 2022 to 30 

September 2022. 
LEAD OFFICER: Jackie Follis, Group Head of Organisational Excellence 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Paul Dendle 

WARDS: N/A 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  
The Key Performance Indictors support the Council’s Vision and allows the Council to 
identify how well we are delivering across a full range of services. 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
This report is produced by the Group Head of Organisational Excellence to give an 
update on the Q2 Performance outturn of the Key Performance Indicators. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
Not required. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1. This report is to update the Committee on the Q2 Performance Outturn for the 

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) which make up the Corporate Plan, for the 
period 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022.  The process is described in section 
4. of this report. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.2. As this report is an information paper, there are no recommendations for the 

Committee to consider.  This report is to be taken as read only with Members 
having the opportunity to ask questions at the meeting on service performance.  
Members can also submit questions or comments on the indicators relevant to 
their Committee and these will be considered by the Policy and Finance 
Committee on 13 December 2022. 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1. This report sets out the performance of the Key Performance indicators at 

Quarter 1 for the period 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022. 
 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1. The Council Vision 2022-2026 was approved at Full Councill in March 2022. To 

support the Vision we need a comprehensive and meaningful set of performance 
measures which allow us to identify how well we are delivering across a full 
range of services.   Two kinds of indicators were agreed at the Policy and 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

Finan
[...]
 in person appointment where needed. In summing up she also confirmed that any individuals presenting as homeless would also be assisted by the staff on the receptions.
	The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced the report to members, as there were no questions raised, this was noted by the Committee.
	The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced the report to the Committee. The Chair confirmed that previously there had been confusion as to the right place to ask questions related specifically to the Budget and confirmed that this would be at the budget meeting early next year. This report was to note the process that would be followed as highlighted in appendix B.
	As there were no questions, the Committee noted the report.
	The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced the report to Members.
	As there were no further questions, the Committee noted the debts written off in 2021/22 under delegated powers of £67,250.77 as detailed in the report.
	It was queried if the Chair had received any contact from the Committee with suggestions of items to add to its work programme as previously requested. The Chair confirmed that no contact had been received.
	The Committee therefore noted the work programme.


	6 CCTV Strategy and Policy [30 Minutes]
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - CCTV Strategy
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - CCTV Policy
	Item 6 - Appendix 3 - EIA CCTV

	7 Key Performance Indicators 2022-2025 - Quarter 2 Performance Report for the period 1 July to 30 September 2022 - [30 Minutes]
	Item 7 - Appendix A - Q2 Corporate Plan KPI list

	8 Work Programme [5 Minutes]



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

277 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SUPPORT COMMITTEE 
 

10 November 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Dendle (Chair), Roberts (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Bower, 

Buckland, Clayden and Oppler 
 
 

  
 
 
412. WELCOME  
 
 The Chair welcomed all those in attendance to the meeting and advised 
members of the Committees membership change that was announced at Full Council 
on 9 November 2022. He then took the opportunity to thank Councillor Madeley for her 
service and welcomed Councillor Bower who had replaced her. 
 
413. APOLOGIES  
 
          Apologies were received from Councillors Huntley and Warr. 
 
414. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          Councillor Bower declared a Personal Interest in agenda Item 6 [CCTV 
STATEGY AND POLICY] as he is a software consultant that provides CCTV software 
to customers across the district. 
 
415. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022 were approved and 
signed by the Chair. 
  
 
416. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
There were no urgent matters discussed. 

 
417. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
          The Chair invited questions from members of the public who had submitted their 
questions in advance of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. The 
Chair confirmed that one question had been submitted. The question was asked by the 
Committee Manager on behalf of the member of the public and this was responded to 
be the Chair.  
  

(A schedule of the full questions asked, and the responses provided can be 
found on the meeting’s webpage at: Arun District Council)  

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=1677&Ver=4


Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

278 
 
Corporate Support Committee - 10.11.22 
 
 
  
          The Chair then drew Public Question Time to a close. 
  
 
418. CCTV STRATEGY AND POLICY  
 

The Group Head of Technical Services provided members with an overview of 
his report, drawing members attention to the recommendation that was requesting 
members agree to adopt the CCTV strategy and the CCTV Policy. He then provided 
members with a more detailed run through of his report where he explained that the 
Strategy proposed a review be undertaken within the next 12 months to ensure that the 
Council’s existing CCTV systems are fit for purpose, identifying where 
hardware/software needs to be upgraded. He confirmed that the monitoring would be 
undertaken by authorised and trained Officers and data handling would be done using 
encrypted systems where needed and that automatic systems needed to be established 
to delete recordings after 30 days. All new systems would also require a data privacy 
impact assessment and that the Strategy and Policy would be subjected to a formal 
review every 5 years.  

  
The Chair thanked the Group Head of Technical Services for his report and 

detailed introduction and then asked members for their comment. 
  
One member raised a concern regarding the reduction of CCTV cameras, he 

stated that given the level of Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) that had been 
reported across the district, he could not support the request to reduce the number of 
cameras.  The Group Head of Technical Services confirmed and reiterated to members 
that the review of CCTV systems was only for those on Council estates, such as depots 
and buildings. And would not impact on any systems in the Town Centres or seafronts 
as these would be outside of the council’s scope as they fall under the responsibilities 
of Sussex Police. The member then stated that he felt more cameras for council 
housing blocks where ASB was a problem would be of reassurance to those living 
within these areas and would help residents to feel safe. It was confirmed that each 
individual system the council operates would be reviewed to establish if a lawful 
purpose exists for their use. Only where systems are found to not be lawful in its 
purpose would it be removed. 

  
The Chair asked if it would be cost effective where cameras were identified to be 

removed, to leave them in place to act as a deterrent. It was confirmed that they could 
only be used for deterrent purposes if they were not working.  

  
Additionally, it was queried if discussion had or would take place with the 

council’s insurance company to ensure that the financial risks of the removal of 
cameras had been properly considered. It was confirmed that the purpose of the Policy 
was not to reduce the numbers of cameras. It was to ensure that what CCTV we do 
have in place was right and proper and that the council discontinues use where it has 
identified it, to not be lawful. It was also confirmed that the Group Head of Technical 
Services saw no reason why discussions with the council’s insurance company would 
not take place. 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

279 
 

Corporate Support Committee - 10.11.22 
 

 
 

  
The recommendations were then proposed by Councillor Roberts and seconded 

by Councillor Clayden. 
  
  
The Committee 
  
  
          RESOLVED 
  

1.  to adopt Arun District Council’s CCTV Strategy;  
2.  to adopt Arun District Council’s CCTV Policy, and;  
3.  to delegate authority to the Group Head of Law & Governance to 

make changes to the CCTV policy. 
  
 
419. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2022-2025 - QUARTER 2 

PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 
2022  

 
The Group Head of Organisational Excellence introduced her report and drew 

members attention to the additional information in the final column in Appendix A, 
where it highlighted the change in performance status each indicator and its quarter 2 
performance marker. 

  
The Chair then invited members to ask questions where it was raised that it was 

disappointing to see the figures had dropped for CP1 and CP2 and what action would 
be taken to improve these indicators. The Group Head of Law & Governance provided 
members with a detailed response that explained he now had budget to recruit a 
Resolutions & Complaints Manager and that the deterioration in the performance for 
these two indicators was as a result of not having this dedicated resource in place. He 
also advised that once this recruitment had been completed there would be changes 
implemented to the current complaints process that would streamline the execution of 
the complaints process.  

  
The Committee then noted the updated. 

  
 
420. OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS  
 
 There were no updates for this meeting. 
 
421. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

There was a request from one member that the motion from last nights Full 
Council meeting that agreed to invite the Local Government Boundary Commission to 
undertake a review of the number of Councillors needed at Arun District Council and 
the warding arrangements for the district be added to the work programme for this 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

280 
 
Corporate Support Committee - 10.11.22 
 
 
committee. It was also asked if a review of the use of member iPads would be 
undertaken prior or in the run up to the Elections due to be held in May 2023 and would 
that review include consultation with members. It was agreed that an answer would be 
provided outside of the meeting.   

  
The Committee noted its work programme and its work for the remaining 

municipal year. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.37 pm) 
 
 


